71,357
43,500

2,972,120
0

2,972,120

-1%
2.04%

3,409,081
96,788
43,500

3,533,445
0

3,533,445

The components of the net pension liability at April 14, 2022 were as follows:

Total pension liability
Plan fiduciary net position

Net pension liability

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability

$

$

2,292, 120
1,721,972

1,250,148

75.13%

Actual assumptions - the total pension liability was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of April 15, 2021 rolled forward to April 14, 2022 using the following
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation
Salary increases
Investment rate of return

Mortality

Retirement
Turnover
Disability

'0.0%
Not applicable
3.04% net of pension plan investment expense,
including inflation
No pre-retirement mortality; post-retirement RP2000
projected to 2030
First eligible
TS
None

The above is a summary of key actuarial assumptions. Full descriptions of the
actuarial assumptions are available in the April 15, 2021 actuarial valuation report.

- 27 -

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #1
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2022

Note 5. DEFINED BENEFIT PROGRAM (CONTINUED)

Length of Service Awards Program (LOSAP) (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

2.04% 3.04% 4.04%

Net Pension Liability $ 3,533,445 $ 2,972,120 $ 2,526,549

Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

I ncrease/(Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
{al {b2 {a2-{b2

Balances at 4/15/21 $ 3,384,285 $ $ 3,384,285
Changes for the year:

Service cost 75,176 75, 176
Interest 102,221 102,221
Changes of assumptions (544,412) (544,412)
Benefit payments and expenses {45,1502 {45, 1502
Net Changes {412, 1652 {412, 1652

Balance at 4/14/22 $ 2,972, 120 $ - $ 2,972, 120

Components of the Pension Expense for the Fiscal Year Ended April 14, 2022

Note Description

A Service cost
B Interest on the total pension liability
A Changes of benefit terms
C Differences between expected & actual

experience
C Changes of assumptions

Total Pension Expense

- 28 -

Amount

$75, 176
102,221

(90.735)

$86.662

Note 5.

TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD FIRE DISTRICT #1
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2022

DEFINED BENEFIT PROGRAM (CONTINUED)

Lenath of Service Awards Program (LOSAP) (Continued)

Notes:

A. Provided in the Changes in Net Pension Liability exhibits.

B. Based on the following calculation:

Beginning total
pension liability

Service cost
(end of year)

Benefit payments

Total interest on the
total pension liability

Amount for
Period

(a)

$ 3,384,285

75,176
(43,500)

Portion
of Period

(b)

100%

0%
50%

C. Provided in the Schedules of Deferrals

Projected Projected
Rate of Return Earnings

(c) (a) x (b) x (c)

3.04% $ 102,882

3.04%
3.04% (661)

$ 102,221